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PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, ) JUN 152005) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) Poflution Control Board
)
)

FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP,INC., anIllinois ) PCB05- p—I -~

corporation,VILLAGE OF CHERRYVALLEY, )
an Illinois municipalcorporation,HERITAGE )
ENGINEERING,LTD., an Illinois corporation, )
andSCHLICHTING & SONSEXCAVATING, )
INC., an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SeeServiceList

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiled theComplaintwith theOffice ofthe
Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,atrueandcorrectcopyofwhich is attachedhereto
andherewithserveduponyou. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(f),I amrequiredto
adviseyou that failure to file an answerto this Complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevere
consequences.Failureto answerwill meanthat all allegationsin theComplaintwill be takenas
if admittedforpurposesof this proceeding.If youhaveanyquestionsaboutthis procedure,you
shouldcontactthehearingofficer assignedto this proceeding,theClerk’s Office or an attorney.
Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(l),I amrequiredto adviseyou thatfinancingmaybe available
throughtheIllinois EnvironmentalFacilitiesFinancingAct to correcttheviolations.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateofIllinois

BY: ~
BRID~TM. CARLSON
Assisthf~itAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,Suite2001
Chicago,illinois 60601
(312)814-0608
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RECEIVEDCLEpj<~ OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 152005

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )
)

FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP,INC., an Illinois ) PCB05-
corporation,VILLAGE OFCHERRYVALLEY, )
anIllinois municipalcorporation,HERITAGE )
ENGINEERING,LTD., anIllinois corporation, )
andSCHLICHTING & SONSEXCAVATING, )
INC., an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondents. )

COMPLAINT

Complainant,PeopleoftheStateof Illinois, exrel. LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral

ofthe StateofIllinois, complainsofRespondents,HERITAGEENGINEERING,LTD., an

Illinois corporation,FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP,INC., an Illinois corporation,VILLAGE OF

CHERRY VALLEY, anIllinois municipalcorporation,and SCHLICHTING& SONS

EXCAVATING INC., an Illinois corporation,asfollows:

COUNT I

CONSTRUCTION OF POTABLE WATER LINES WITHOUT A PERMIT

1. This count is brought on behalf of the PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

exrel. LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralof theStateofillinois, againstHERITAGE

ENGINEERING, LTD., an Illinois corporation, FIRST ROCKFORDGROUP,INC., an Illinois

•corporation,andVILLAGE OF CHERRYVALLEY, anIllinois municipalcorporationonher

ownmotion andattherequestoftheIllinois EPA pursuantto Section31 oftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002)(“Act”).

1



2. This countis alsobroughton behalfofthePEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF•

• ILLINOIS, e,xreL LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, against

SCHLICHTING & SONSEXCAVATING INC., an Illinois corporation,onherownmotion

pursuantto Section42 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/42 (2002)

(“Act”).

3. TheIllinois EPA is anadministrativeagencyestablishedin the executivebranch

oftheStategovernmentby Section4 oftheAct, 415 1LCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter alia,

with thedutyofenforcingtheAct.

4. At all timesrelevantto thisComplaint,Respondent,FIRSTROCKFORD

GROUP,INC. (“First Rockford”) hasbeenanIllinois corporationqualifiedto do businessin the

StateofIllinois. Theprincipalplaceof businessfor First Rockfordis locatedat 6801 Spring

CreekRoad,Rockford,Illinois, 61114.

5. RespondentFirst RockfOrdis adevelopmentcompanyundertakingadevelopment

project attheGolfHill subdivision(“Site”), a 78 homedevelopmentlocatedin CherryValley,

WinnebagoCounty,Illinois.

6. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,Respondent,HERITAGE

• ENGINEERING,LTD. (“Heritage”)hasbeenan Illinois corporationqualifiedto do businessin

theStateofIllinois. Theprincipalplaceofbusinessfor Heritageis locatedat 345 Executive

Parkway,SuiteMl, PostOffice Box 5145,Rockford,Illinois, 61125-0145.

7. RespondentHeritageactedasRespondentFirst Rockford’sengineerin

developingSitegradingplans,potablewaterand sewerinstallationplans,andin completing

necessarypermit applicationformsfor developmentworkattheSite.
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8. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,Respondent,theVILLAGE OFCHERRY

VALLEY (“CherryValley”) hasbeenan Illinois municipalcorporation. Themailingaddressfor

CherryValleyis 806 EastStateStreet,CherryValley, Illinois 61016.

9. RespondentCherryValleyis theownerofthepublic watersupplysystemto

whichthepotablewatersystemat thedevelopmentSite is attached.

10. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,RespondentSCHLICHTING & SONS

EXCAVATING INC. (“Schlichting& Sons”)hasbeenanIllinois corporationqualifiedto do

businessin theStateofIllinois. Theprincipalplaceofbusinessfor Schlichting& Sonsis located

at 8966EastStateStreet,Rockford,Illinois, 61108.

11. Respondent,Schlichting& Sons,wastheconstructioncontractorwho installed

thepotablewaterlinesat theGolfHill subdivision.

12. RespondentHeritagepreparedaconstructionpermitapplicationfor potablewater

linesat theSiteon behalfofRespondentFirst Rockford. On September24, 2003,First Rockford

andHeritagesignedthepermit application.

13. OnOctober7, 2003,RespondentCherryValley signedthepermit application.

Shortlythereafter,thepermit applicationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.

14. OnOctober28, 2003,prior to the issuanceof aconstructionpermitfor theproject

by theIllinois EPA,RespondentsFirst Rockford,CherryValley, HeritageandSchlichting&

Sonsdirected,commencedand/orallowedtheconstructionof thepotablewaterline atthe

developmentSite.

15. OnOctober29,30,31,November3,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,l5and 17,

2003,RespondentCherryValley inspectedtheon-goingconstructionofthewaterline.
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16. • Onor aboutNovember11, 2003,theIllinois EPAreceivedinformationthat

constructionhadoccurredon apotablewatersupplyline at theSite,prior to the issuanceofa

constructionpermit for theprojectbythe Illinois EPA.

17. OnNovember18, 2003, anillinois EPA potablewaterline constructionpermit

waseventuallyissuedfor theSite.

18. As aresultof theRespondents’constructionofpotablewaterlineswithout a

constructionpermit atthe Site, theIllinois EPA sentRespondentsHeritage,First Rockfordand

CherryValley,violationnotice(“VN”) letterson May 18, 2004.

19. Section15 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002),provides,in pertinentpart,as

follows:

• (a) Ownersofpublic watersupplies,their authorizedrepresentative,or legal
custodians,shallsubmitplansandspecificationsto theAgencyandobtain
writtenapprovalbeforeconstructionofanyproposedpublicwatersupply
installations,changes,oradditionsis started.Plansandspecifications
shallbecompleteandofsufficientdetail to showall proposed
construction,changes,oradditionsthatmayaffect sanitaryquality,
mineralquality, or adequacyofthepublic watersupply;and,where
necessary,saidplansandspecificationsshallbeaccompaniedby
supplementaldataasmayberequiredby theAgencyto permit acomplete
reviewthereof.

20. Illinois EPA’sreviewofpotablewatersupplyconstructionpermit applications

andissuanceofconstructionpermitsarenecessaryto ensurepotablewatersourcesfor thepublic

aresafeandsanitary.

21. Section602.101(a)oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard(“Board”) PublicWater

SuppliesRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a),providesasfollows:

No personshallcauseorallow theconstructionofanynewpublic watersupply
installationorcauseorallow thechangeofor additionto any existingpublic
watersupply,without aconstructionpermit issuedby theEnvironmental
ProtectionAgency(Agency).
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22. Section3.315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),containsthefollowing

definition:

“PERSON” is anyindividual,partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,limited
• liability company,corporation,association,joint stockcompany,trust,estate,

political subdivision,stateagency,oranyotherlegal entity, ortheir legal
representative,agentorassigns.

23. RespondentsFirst Rockford,HeritageandSchlichting& Sonsarecorporations,

andCherryValley is apolitical subdivision,andaretherefore “persons”asthetermis definedin

Section3.315oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315(2002).

24. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,RespondentChenyValleywastheowner

of thepublicwatersupplysystem,andFirst Rockford,HeritageandSchlichting& Sonshave

beentheowner’sauthorizedrepresentativesor legal custodiansofthepublic watersupply

systems.

25. Sections 3.365 and3.145 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.365 and 5/3.145 (2002),

respectively,providethefollowing definitions:

Section3.365providesasfollows:

“PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY” meansall mains,pipesandstructuresthrough
which wateris obtainedanddistributedto thepublic, includingwells andwell
structures,intakesandcribs,pumpingstations,treatmentplants,reservoirs,
storagetanksandappurtenances,collectivelyorseverally,actuallyusedor
intendedfor usefor thepurposeof furnishingwaterfor drinking or general
domesticuseandwhich serveatleast15 serviceconnectionsorwhichregularly
serveat least25 personsat least60 daysperyear. A public watersupplyis either
a“communitywatersupply” ora“non-communitywatersupply”.

Section3.145providesasfollows:

“COMMUNITY WATER SUPPLY” meansapublic supplywhich servesor is
intendedto serveat least15 serviceconnectionsusedby residentsor regularly
servesatleast25 residents.
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26. ThewatersupplyconstructedattheSite is a“public watersupply” (“PWS”) and a

“communitywatersupply” (“CWS”) asthosetermsaredefinedrespectivelyin Sections3.365

and3.145 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.365and 5/3.145(2002).

27. • From October28, 2003,ora datebetterknownto Respondents,throughatleast

November17, 2003,Respondentscausedorallowedtheconstruction,installation,changesor

additionsto potablewatersupplylines attheSitewithoutfirst obtainingwrittenapprovalfor an

Illinois EPAconstructionpermitbeforethework started.

28. Respondent,First Rockford,theauthorizedrepresentativeor legal custodianof

thepublic watersupplysystem,asthedeveloperoftheSiteandsignatoryoftheIllinois EPA

constructionpermit application,causedor allowedtheconstruction,installation,changesor

additionsto potablewatersupplylinesatthe Sitewithoutfirst obtainingwrittenapprovalfor an

Illinois EPA constructionpermit in violationofSection15 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002),and

Section602.101(a)oftheBoard’sPublicWaterSuppliesRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

602.101(a).

29. Respondent,CherryValley, astheownerandofficial custodianofthepublic

watersupplysystemandsignatoryoftheIllinois EPA constructionpermit,causedorallowedthe

construction,installation,changesoradditionsto potablewatersupplylines attheSitewithout

first obtainingwrittenapprovalfor anIllinois EPAconstructionpermitin violationof Section15

of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/15(2002),andSection602.101(a)oftheBoard’sPublicWaterSupplies

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a).

30. Respondent,Heritage,as theconsultingengineerandtheauthorized

representativeofthepublic watersupplysystem,andassignatoryoftheIllinois EPA

constructionpermit application,causedorallowedthe construction,installation,changesor
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additionsto potablewatersupplylinesat theSitewithouta constructionpermitandfailedto

obtainwrittenapprovalbeforeconstructionofanyproposedpublic watersupply installationsin

violation ofSection15 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002),andSection602.101(a)oftheBoard’s

PublicWaterSuppliesRegulations,35 111. Adm. Code602.101(a).

31. Respondent,Schlichting& Sons,astheconstructioncontractorandthe

authorizedrepresentativeof thepublic watersupplysystem,causedorallowedtheconstruction,

installation,changesor additionsto potablewatersupplylinesattheSitewithouta construction

permit andfailedto obtainwrittenapprovalbeforeconstructionofanyproposedpublicwater

supplyinstallationsin violationofSection15 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002),andSection

602.101(a)oftheBoard’sPublicWaterSuppliesRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLiNOIS, respectfully

requeststhat theBoard enteranorderagainstRespondents,FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP,LTD.,

theVILLAGE OF CHERRYVALLEY, HERITAGEENGINEERING,INC., and

SCHLICHTING & SONSEXCAVATING INC. on thisCountI:

1. Authorizing ahearingin this matteratwhichtimetheRespondentswill be

requiredto answertheallegationsherein;

2. Finding thatRespondentshavecausedorallowedviolationsof Section15 of the

Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code602.101(a);

3. OrderingtheRespondentsto ceaseanddesistfrom any furtherviolationsof

Section15 oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a);

4. Assessinga civil penaltyof $50,000.00againsteachRespondentfor each

violation oftheAct andpertinentBoardregulations,with an additionalpenaltyof$10,000.00per

day for eachdaythat theviolationscontinued;
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5. Taxingall costsin thisaction,including expertwitness,consultantandattorneys

fees,againstRespondents;and,

6. GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

VIOLATIONS AGAINST CHERRYVALLEY

COUNTII

ALLOWING THE CONSTRUCTION OF POTABLE WATER LINES PRIOR TO
OBTAINING A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

1. This countis broughtonbehalf.ofthePEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS,

exrel. LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, againsttheVILLAGE OF

CHERRYVALLEY, an Illinois municipalcorporationonherownmotionandattherequestof

theIllinois EPApursuantto Section31 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS

5/31 (2002).

2. - 23. Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs3 through

18, 20, and22 through26 of CountI asparagraphs2 through23 ofthisCountII.

24. Section652.101(a)oftheIllinois EPA’s PublicWaterSuppliesRegulations,35

Ill. Adm. Code652.101(a)(2002),providesas follows:

Constructionpermitsshallbeobtainedbytheofficial custodianofa community
watersupplypriorto beginningconstructionof anyproposedcommunitywater
supplyandprior to all alterations,changesoradditionsto an existingcommunity
watersupplywhichmayaffectthesanitaryquality, mineralquality oradequacy
of thesupplyincluding changespursuantto 35111.Adm. Code653.115.

25. Section601.105oftheBoard’sPublicWaterSuppliesregulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code601.105,providesthefollowing definition:

“Official Custodian”meansanyofficer ofan organizationwhich is theowneror

operatorofapublic watersupply,andwho hasdirectadministrativeresponsibility.
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for thesupply.

26. RespondentCherryValley is an “official custodian”ofthepublic watersupply

systematthe Site,asthat termis definedin Section601.105oftheBoard’sPublicWater

Suppliesregulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code601.105.

27. From October28, 2003,or adatebetterknownto Respondent,throughatleast

November17, 2003, asofficial custodianof its communitywatersupply,theRespondentCherry

Valleyfailed to obtainanIllinois EPAconstructionpermit for thepotablewaterlinespriorto

beginningalterations,changesor additionsto anexistingcommunitywatersupplywhich affect

thesanitaryquality, mineralqualityoradequacyofthesupply attheSite.

28. Respondent,CherryValley, asownerandofficial custodianof its community

watersupplyandsignatoryoftheIllinois EPA constructionpermit,causedor allowedthe

constructionofpotablewaterlinesat theSitewithoutaconstructionpermit in violationof35 ill.

Adm. Code652.101(a)oftheIllinois EPA’sPublicWaterSuppliesRegulations,35 ill. Adm.

Code652.101(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhattheBoardenteran orderagainstRespondentVILLAGE OF CHERRYVALLEY on

this CountII:

1. Authorizingahearingin thismatteratwhich timetheRespondentwill be

requiredto answertheallegationsherein;

2. Finding thatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolation of35 Ill. Adm. Code

652.101(a);

3. OrderingtheRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsof35 Ill.

Adm. Code 652.101(a);

9



4. Assessingacivil penaltyof$50,000.00againsttheRespondentfor eachviolation

oftheAct andpertinentBoardregulations,with anadditionalpenaltyof $10,000.00per dayfor

eachdaythat theviolations continued;

• 5. OrderingRespondentto payall costs,includingattorney,expertwitnessand

consultantfeesexpendedby theStatein its pursuitofthis action;and

6. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN,
• AttorneyGeneralofthe

StateofIllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/Asbestos
Litigaf Division

By: ~
ROSEMARIECAZEAU, Chi
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral

OfCouns~k
BridgetM. Carlson
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601
(312) 814-0608

• 10•



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat a true and correct copy of the Complaint was sent by certified
mail with returnreceiptrequestedto eachofthepersonslisted on theNotice ofFiling onJune
15, 2005.

BY: ______________

BRIDGEt M. CARLSON

It is herebycertifiedthatthe originalsplus nine(9) copiesoftheforegoingwerehand-
deliveredto the following personon June15, 2005:

Pollution ControlBoard,Attn: Clerk
JamesR. ThompsonCenter

100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BY: ___________

BRIL~TM. CARLSON




